dated September 09, 2015 is enclosed herewith as Annexure- I. 

4. Approval for increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from INR 

39,41,42,100/- (Rupees Thirty Nine Crore Forty one Thousand Forty Two Thousand 

and one Hundred only) divided into 3,94,14,210 (Three crore Ninety Four Lakhs 

Fourteen Thousand Two Hundred and Ten only) equity shares of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten 

Only) each to INR 80,00,00,000 (Rupees Eighty Crore only) divided into 8,00,00,000 

(Eight Crore only) equity shares of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten only) Each subject to approval 

of the shareholders. 

5. To propel the growth further, to finance the business opportunities, and in order to 

augment the long-term resources of the Company, Approval was accorded to issue of 

3,94,14,210 (Three crore Ninety Four Lakhs Fourteen Thousand Two Hundred and Ten 

only) equity shares each to raise upto Rs. 100 Crores by way of Right Issue, in 1:1 ratio, 

on such terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board and its duly 

empowered committee, subject to all statutory approvals and in accordance with the